BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 592-01 7-502
Issue 2, April 1967
AT&TCo Standard
DAT A SET 2osc:;2 ,c
TRANS~lTJER-RECEIVER
\1o:"/~

voltage. Set the 901B-2 A TEST switch to
position 1 and B TEST switch to OFF. Position
the 4Al LINE-TEST key in TEST position. Proceed
as follows:
(a) With the equipment prepared as above, the
DSR voltage measured between 901B-2 test
set terminals A and C (ground) should be -6.5
(±1.3) vdc. Remove the test meter probes.
ISS 2, SECTION 592-017-502
(b) Operate the 4Al LINE-TEST key to LINE
position.
(c) The DSR voltage measured between terminals
A and C should be +7.0 (±1.3) vdc.
3.21 If the DSR voltage requirements are not
met, remove the ac power cord. Carefully
remove the printed wiring board 185 (A-835185)
from location 059. Replace the board with an
identical board known to be good. Reconnect the
ac power cord and repeat procedures given in 3.20.
If the requirements are not met, remove the ac
power cord. Carefully remove the 185 board from
location 059 and replace the original printed wiring
board in location 059. Carefully remove printed
wiring board 175 (A-835175) from location 054 and
replace with an identical board known to be good.
Reconnect the ac power cord and repeat procedures
given in 3.20. If the requirements are not met,
carefully remove the 175 board from location 054

Measure between 901B-2 terminals A and C (ground)
for de voltages, and between terminals B and C
for ac voltages. Make both de and ac measurements
for each specified positon of the A TEST switch.
Position B TEST switch to 6.
A TEST DC AC
SWITCH VOLTAGE VOLTAGE
23 0 0
21 0 0
20 0 0
19 0 0
17 0 0
Page 6
3.26 If the requirements of 3.25 are not met,
disconnect the ac power cord, carefully
remove printed wiring board 184 (A-835184) from
location 021. Replace the 184 board with an
identical board known to be good. Reconnect the
ac power cord and test for requirements of 3.25.
If the requirements are not met, disconnect the

level as stated on the service order. (Readings
may be made with a KS-14510 volt-ohm-milliammeter
set to the 3 vac scale connected across the
600-ohm resistor. If an RMS voltmeter is used
to make these measurements, the tolerances
shown in the second column should be used.)
TABLE B
TRANSMIT OUTPUT STRAPPING
VOLTS LEVEL ON 044 BOARD
0.70 ±0.15 0 (±1.5 db) 1-4
0.50 ±0.15 -3 (±1.5 db) 1-3
0.35 ±0.15 -6 (±1.5 db) 1-2
0.25 ±0.15 -9 (±1.5 db) None
(s) If the above requirements are not met,
remove the ac power cord, carefully remove
·printed wiring board 182 (A-835182) in location
044. Insert a 182 board known to be good in
location 044. Reconnect the ac power cord and
retest for requirements of (r). If requirements
are not met, remove the ac power cord, replace

A. If the voltage requirements are met, put
the 059 board originally removed from the data
set where it can be later identified, tagged, and
returned for repair.
(c) If the voltage requirements are not met,
remove the ac power connector from the
data set; remove the 185 board from location
059 and place it where it cannot . be mixed with
circuit boards in question. Replace the original
185 board in location 059.
Page 12
(d) Repeat the procedure of (a), (b), and (c)
with a 175 (A-835175) board using Group
C and locations 054, 057, and 058, respectively.
If the failure continues to exist, repeat the
procedure of (a), (b), and (c), with a 176 (A-835176)
board· in locations 055 and 056. If the failure
has not been eliminated using the 176 board, go
on to Group D and repeat the procedure of (a),
(b), and (c) with a 175 board in locations 038,